A g

| ‘
| T
, ‘
, : |
b e ryied _ :
il j '
, % {
{
I
¥ ' # : ¥ § s
T8 WER S $ \
& o 2
' 4 S ¢ | ¥ .
; L
, [} HEp i : ]
¥ : '
i
{ . £l 4
f i i













77-78 Flier

Volume 41
Flandreau High School
Flandreau, SD 57028

Table Of Contents

Student Life 2
Faculty 13
Activities 29
Sports 49
Classes 71
Index 91

Co-editors Margaret
Milne, Mary Bennett
And The Staff Present:

You Meet The Nicest
People At FHS

Title Page /1




Smiles,
Laughter

Part Of Friendship

The smiles, the laughter, and the talk that can be

heard echoing in the halls, add to the closeness
and friendship of the students at FHS. Every year
new faces are seen and new friends are made,
These friendships continue throughout the years,
even after the high school days have passed. You
meet the nicest people at FHS,

2/Student Life




At Top Opposite Page are Helen
Barker and Danny Rose conversing
between classes.

At Bottom Opposite Paeg are

Russ Miller, Marcia Locke, Dennis
Wiese, Anita Sutton participating
in Senior Awareness, a part of
English IV,

At Top is Mike Wendell initiating
a freshman during Homecoming.
Above are Tara Jueschke, Annette
Spiering, Connie Tirrel, Marlys
Ehlers, Jill Zebill relaxing during
a break at Homecoming Dance.
At Left is Chris Sigle lending a
helping hand.

Student Life/3




Relaxing Time For Us

Contrary to popular belief, students at FHS found
time during the day to relax. The between class
rush to the lockers; the late-to—class sprints; the
romantic interludes; the before school strolls around
the halls; and, the general friendly atmosphere
served as a pleasant diversion from the classroom
routine.

In anticipation of the day ahead, students "drag"
themselves to school by various means. Some walk,
some are delivered by bus, and a few of the stu-
dents drive their own cars.

At 3:40 in the afternoon, the students are dismissed.
The halls are soon flooded with students and are
just as quickly emptied of them.

Above are Mary Parsley, Cindy
Veldkamp, Jackie Schatz, and

Janet Locke making popcom for
FHA,

Middle Right is Diane Hoss scream-
ing down the hall,

At Right is Marcia Locke wearing
her outfit for Hobo Day for Home-
coming.

Top Right is the FHS dance band
practicing for a performance.

4 /Student Life




-

Top is Monica Neal studying in-
tently,

Middle Left is Darcy Rahn at her
locker.

Above is Larry Jewett and Jon
Zebill giving Tracie LaPlante a
birthday spanking.

At Left are Jody Entringer, Colleen
Derdall, Anne Broghammer,
Tracie LaPlante, Patty Mach,
Vicki Tirrel, Cindy Veldkamp,
and Becky Bean cheering at a
football game.

Student Life /S




Discovering Trades

At Vocational School

The East Central Multi-District Vocational School,
in its second year, began with the addition of a
new course, Sales and Services. This new course
was offered along with the previous classes of
Building Trades, Business Education, Health Occu-
pation, Auto Mechanics, and Electronics. The
students who participate in these classes are able
to gain necessary skills and experiences in the
trades of their choice.

The students take the bus ride to Brookings every
morning at 9:30 a. m. to attend their 10:00 a. m.
classes.

As stomachs start to rumble, students are dismissed
at 12:00 to return to FHS. They eat a rushed
dinner and retum to the rest of their classes.

Above is Bev Brakke getting some
help from Mr. Les Kor.

At Upper Right is Kierk Sorenson
playing mastermind with a com-
puter.

At Bottom Right are Julie Price
and Rose Pank designing a window
in Sales and Service.

6/Student Life




v

A28

At Top Left Jay LaRoche gets
pointers on engine maintenance
from Mr. Marvin Iverson.

Middle Left is Anita Sutton re-
viewing the mail in Business Edu-
cation.

Above is Mr, Dennis Blocker
giving some tips to Doug Hahn and
Russ Miller.

At Left is Tim Samp, Mary
Hockhausen, Alisa Hogue, and
Tina Cullen doing their own thing
in Multi -District.

Student Life/7




Students Hold Jobs 7"

After the school day is done, some students still
must go to a job which will occupy much of their
after school time.

They work for various reasons; the most prominent : =
of which is to eam some extra money. Also, the

students find that working provides a sense of en-

joyment, accomplishment, and experience during

their high school days.

>

Top Right is Doug Schultz getting
ready to wash a customer's car
windows.

Middle Right is Jeff Hurley build-
ing up his muscles and his pocket-
book as a carryout boy.

Bottom Right is Teresa Duncan
keeping books at the local service
station.

Right is Julie Price decorating
windows for Christmas at a local
clothing store.

Above is Donna Denure ringing up
a sale at the beauty shop.

3

5
%

¢

P

8/Student Life . " oa . By s,




Top Left is Margaret Milne eye-
ing up the cash register at the
jewelry store.

Above Pam Mulder is assisting
Vicki Tirrel in choosing the right
yarn,

At Left is Joe Greco checking over
a bowling shoe at the bowling
alley.

Student Life /9




Race To Dinner
Daily Event

Mr., Harold Schoeneman signaled the beginning of
dinner by excusing the hungry students from class.
Students were seen racing down the halls to be
first in the lunch line. Usually they were slowed
down by one of the teachers on ""noon duty."

¥
4

For many students this was their first break from
the routine all day. There were two, 25 minute
lunch shifts. Students altemated the shifts they

ate every other week. Vocational school thundered
in during the last 10 minutes of late shift to
hurriedly gobble their food.

This year the cooks tried something different.
Students and faculty had their choice of chef salad
or the regular menu.

Top Right is a group of students
conversing during their lunch
break.

Middle Right is Brian Hammer
adding a little variety to his
lunch period.

Bottom Right shows Linda Duncan
John Henderson, Tim Grafing,
and Russ Miller rushing in from
Vocational School to eat dinner.
Above is a group of boys expres-
sing their opinion about the meal.

10/Student Life




Discos Featured
At Dances

FHA helped kick-off the dances by sponsoring a
sock-hop. Brian Bonde furnished the disco music.

Homecoming Dance was held September 16 at
Spafford gym following the football game. Dakota
Disco from Brookings provided the music and
special lighting.

To help raise money for Multiple Schlerosis, FHS
students sponsored a Dance-A-Thon. Money raised
for MS totaled over $2000 and students danced for
up to 22 hours.

FHA -FFA held a Christmas Dance December 10th
at Spafford gym. Music for this dance was also
provided by a disco group.

Top Left, students are pictured
dancing at the Bowler's Dance.
Middle Left is a group of students
doing the "alligator" at the FHA
sock-hop.

Bottom Left are Mike Hass and
Jason Duncan giving a lift to Julie
Bjerke and Sherri Gullickson at
the Dance -a-thon.,

Above are Paul Sneve and Leslie
Ramsdell trying to stay on their
feet for another hour.

Student Life/11




Youth Get
Into Religion

Apart from the weekday activities, Wednesday
nights were set aside as church night for the stu-
dents. Church youth groups participated in various
activities, such as: hayrides, potlucks, pizza par-
ties, retreats, choroling, and roller skating parties.

These groups often worked together in their many
activities. They worked on fund raising projects
for the community and various charities. Besides
these worthwhile activities, these students, also,
found time for Bible study and church school.

Top Right are some of the members of
the CCD class. They are, back row,
Deb Wolles, Monica Neal, Sandy
Thielsen.

Middle Row are Cheryl Wenge and
Anita Sutton. Front row are Peggy
LaPlante and Anne Broghammer.
Middle (above to far right) are mem-
bers of the Methodist and Lutheran
church groups. Above are Betty
Reynolds, Brian Hammer, Krist
Nelson, Keith Wilson, and David Halse.
Middle are, Jill Zebill and friends. Far
right are, Keith Wilson, Jill Zebill,
Marlys Ehlers, and Brenda Reynolds.
Right are members of the Presbyteen
youth group. Back row are, Laurie
Price, Sandy Gullickson, Lori Duncan,
Sherri Gullickson, Linda Duncan,
Brenda Ullom, and Jay LaRoche. Front
row are Jeff Hurley, Margaret Milne,
Todd Ludeman, Alisa Hogue, Janet
Locke, and Janine Hurley.

gl i

o
TA
L

' Ay g}
Y

12/Student Life







Stanley Hammer, Mrs. Francis

Hemmer, Mr. Conway Lee, Mr,
Duane Sutton, and Mrs. Gene
Wilson.

Shown above is Mr, Robert Andrea,
director of th ulti-District.

At Right is Mr. Sylvan Vigness,
the superintendent.

J g

»~

At far right is Mrs. Bev Burchill,
secretary at the Multi-District.

14/Board, Adm.




g p— .
Guide Students D

BOOST THE §

3 = a00%

4 oy
4
e e
WY ey
et )
ko Padarasd N

i :

Adm., Counselor/15




Music Entertains All

FHS music program consists of vocal and instru-
mental music. The students involved in these pro-
grams often provide the public with glimpses of
what they are doing through concerts, halftime
performances at athletic contests, and group per-
formances at community meetings.

1 ’W’ -~
14

|
| |

." | o< |
1 '-\s ‘. '.'x?{

Top Right is Mr, Gene Gordon,
who is the "A" band instructor.

Above are Mr, Martinsen and Mr.

Gordon.

Above Right is Mr. Larry Wilske,
the chorus instructor.

At Right is Mr. David Martinsen,
the "B" band instructor and as-
sistant to Mr. Gordon.

16 /Faculty

r

i




Arts Are

Productive Courses

The Art students took field trips to Teer's and
Viking Vans. Both Art I and Art II worked on
individualized studies-making use of the art
department's new ceramic wheel.

Industrial Arts is open to all high school students.
All students made woodworking projects for the
annual open house held in the spring.

el ! |
T

Top Left are Mr. Brian Bergjord
and Kim Dibbern working on an
industrial arts project.

Middle Left is Mr. Bergjord giving
a demonstration on staining.

Middle are Paul Sneve, Miss
Jerilyn Ostrander, and Greg Crantz
admiring a finished product.

Middle Right is Miss Ostrander on
the potter's wheel.

At Left is Anne Broghammer, Paul
Sneve, Sandy Thielsen, Daryl
Whaley, and Barry Tollefson,
members of the Art II class, paint-
ing the entry windows for Christ-
mas.

Faculty /17




Vocations Aid Future

Homemaking I-IIl and Independent Living are the
courses open to all students in the Home Ec. De-
partment. Speakers and guest panelists bring new
educational experiences to the classroom.

Basic business courses offered at FHS are Typing
I-1I, Shorthand, and Bookkeeping.

Students take Vocational Agriculture to further
their experience in farming. Each member has a
farming project that he is responsible for and must
keep records on.

Above is Mr. Mark Huntimer
who teaches Ag. I-IIl and Ag.
Occupations.

Top Right, Mr. Clifton Sutton
ponders on his student's typing.
Mr. Sutton teaches Typing I-1I,
Shorthand and Journalism.
Middle Right is Tammy ]Johnson
and Donna DeNure taking a time
test in typing.

At Bottom Right Mrs. Betty
Telkamp, teacher of Home Ec.
I-1II and Independent Living,
feels the effects of a hard day.

18/Faculty




ik A

¢ a Phy. Ed.
Shapes Up Students

g

')

Top Left, Mr. Dennis Rhead
A helps Helen Barker with a maze.
? Mr. Rhead teaches Psych., and
| . is the Athletic Director.
¥ L Middle Left Mr. Rhead gives the
-F;ﬁ -~ "evil eye" to his students.
g 3 ¢ . Bottom Left, Mrs. Audrey Brown,
: Connie Boeuev, Terry Thomas,
i Teresa Erickson, and Mr. James
! McGlone, are enjoying a round
of volleyball,
= ) Above is P.E. teacher, Mrs,
Brown. Mrs. Brown teaches girls
585 S

R

Faculty/19




Social Sciences ¢
Offered To Students §

Economics, Government, U, S. History, and World k=
History are required of students to fulfill their

education in the social sciences. Sociology and
Psychology are offered as electives in this area for

the seniors.

Above left is Mr. Eldon Barnes
starting up a striking conversation
with Debbie Wolles and Dennis
Wiese.

Right Mr. Barnes relaxes in one of
his class discussions. He teaches
sociology and U. S. History.

Centered at top is Mr. Eldon Samp
teaching his Economic class to the
seniors. Bruce Jensen listens on,

Middle right Mr, Samp
concentrates on his lesson.

Mr, James McGlone at bottom
right teaches the seniors Govern-
ment and the sophomores World
History.

20 /Faculty




)

Sciences Broaden
Student’s Minds

Biology I-II are offered to sophomores and upper-
classmen at FHS. For students with inquisitive,

53 searching minds, Chemistry I-II and Physics are
‘e 5 F available.
-

]
'y '_'. )
5

At Middle Left helping Linda
Eikmeier, Jody Schaap, Mary
Hunter, Jill LaPlante, Janine
Hurley, and Jody Peterson with
freshman Physical Science is Mr,
Keith Bums. He also teaches
Chemistry I and II and Physics.

Above is Mr. Richard Drennen, who
teaches Physical Science along

with Biology I and II, as he assists
Mary Parsley. He is, also, shown
at far left delivering a more
humorous lecture.

Mr. Bums is shown at left and
bottom.

Faculty/21




Pupils Work Problems
With Numbers

84

The math courses presented at FHS are Algebra
I-11, Geometry, Senior Math, and General Math.
These courses offer various mathematical and
algebraic concepts.

Above is Mr. William Boyd, Y
Math I, Senior Math, Geome- " P
try, Algebra II, and Physical ¥ i e
Science teacher. L

Top right is Mr. Schoeneman *{

helping David Jueschke with an e ;
Algebra problem. = - e
Middle right is Mr. Boyd. ol 5 ;
Lower right is Mr. Harold S
Schoeneman, Bookkeeping and N G A
Algebra [ teacher. s ' e

22/Faculty




Language Arts
Increases Spectrum

English isn't the only language available for stu-
dents at FHS. German I, II, and III are also of-
fered. The students do many varied activities re-
lating to the German's way of life.

English is required all four years for the FHS stu-
dent. During these years, they receive a back-
ground in literature, grammar, and speech.

B —

WA UL Wl L

Top Left is Mrs. Irene Steffens-
meier, English I, IV instructor.
Middle N

Ellingson, English I, III teacher.
Bottom Left is Mr. Lowell
Linder, German I-IIl and English
Above is Mrs. Steffensmeier
with her Senior English class.

Faculty/23




Library Useful Tool =
For Speech Class =

Our library holds many books, magazines, news-

papers, etc. for the student body to make use of.

Our librarian has a busy job maintaining order so :
everything can be found easily. E.

L
.

FHS offers classesin speech and forensics. Stu-
dents in forensics compete in division and state
levels.

Top Right is Mrs. Sandra Landis,
speech and English II teacher.
Above is Mr. Johnson helping
Marlys Ehlers check out a book.
Above Right is Mrs. Landis help~
ing Donald Latham in Speech
class.

Right is Mr. Dale Johnson,
school librarian.

24/Faculty




Vocational Education
Increases Skills

Health Occupations students receive on-the-job
experience at the Brooking's Hospital twice a
week. Also, these students learn health techniques
in the classroom.

In Business Education, students learn the basics of
office management and secretarial studies. They,
also, acquire on-the-job training for four weeks
at the end of the year.

To get a better idea of the job market, students
are placed in businesses in their hometown through
Sales and Service, a new course offered at the
Vocational School.

Top Left is Mr. Les Kor, Busi-
ness Education teacher.

Middle Left is Betty Jo Hanson
and Jerrelyn Schmidt working in
Business Education.

Above is Mrs. Pat Bortnem
Health Occupations teacher.
Left is Mr. Brad Bonde, Distribu-
tive Education teacher.

Faculty/25




Repairing, Building To
Prepare For Future Jobs

Students enrolled in Auto Mechanics leam the basics of
servicing automobiles. They are often permitted to bring
their cars to school to work on.

In the electronics class students learn how to connect
different types of circuits. Also, they learn how to repair
household appliances and radios, their own often.

Building Trades teaches the participants the basics of
carpentry. The students have many projects, the largest
of which, is building a one story house.

Above are Mike Wendell, Tim
Grafing and Doug Hahn playing
cards on the bus ride to Brookings.
Linda Duncan is seated in the
background watching.

Top Right is Electronics teacher,
Mr. Jim Adkins, giving some
advice to Kierk Sorensen.

Middle Right is Mr. Dennis
Blocker, Building Trades instructor,
and Tommy Thomas inspecting
their work.

Bottom Right are Jay LaRoche and

Mr. Marvin Iverson, Auto Mechan-
ics instructor, working on a car.

26 /Faculty




Services Make School Run

Filling the appetites of the students isn't always an
easy job for the cooks., However, everyday the
students rush to the feeding line to see what
ingenious way the cooks have prepared the meal
for the day.

Patiently awaiting them, the ticket puncher is
always ready with a smile on her face and a "punch
or two."

Dirty towels and other items are washed all day
long. They leave the laundry room with a fresh,
clean scent.

Top Left is Mrs. Pansy Bachman,
who takes care of the laundry.

Above is Mrs. Camillace DeNure,
who punches the lunch tickets of
the students and faculty.

Left is the kitchen staff. They are
Mrs., Wadia Becker, Mrs. Rita
Emter, Mrs. Minnie Haugen, Mrs,
Beatrice Smallfield, and Mrs.
Doris Solem.

Kitchenhelp 27




Buses Give | 1T e B
e e ' 3 ,

Students A Lift =} - WV

Nine buses are sent out each day to collect students '

of the rural areas. Buses, also, take students to the

Vocational School, to out-of-town games, and for {
special trips.

The bus drivers become qualified by passing a

written test as well as a driving test.

~
The custodians have the responsibility for keeping e
the school clean. They care for the football stadium e / s
and grounds, also. e gt
The air-conditioning /heating plant is kept running - —— e
smoothly by our engineer. + 3 // r
r

Top are Mr. Jim Fahy, Mr. Walt
Sundermeyer, and Mr. Mike
Robuck, custodians.

Above are the bus drivers. They
are, back row, Mr, Albert Schmidt,
Mr. Bob Christiansen, Mr. Vern
Auren, Mr. Albert Powers, and Mr.
Gene Kringen. Front row are Mr.
Pat Loughlin, Mrs. Betty Fuller,
Mr. Bob Fuller, and Mr. Ed Uilk.

Right are Mr. Bill Erickson,
custodian, and Mr. George Buresh,
engineer.

28 /Bus Drivers, Custodians







‘Spirits’ Rise
During Homecoming

Homecoming activities were held on September

15 and 16. Little Orpheum was held Thursday

night, where all the classes presented short skits.
Homecoming Royalty were also crowned Thursday
night. Afterwards, the cheerleaders led a snake ‘
dance, which was followed by a pep rally on main
street.

Friday night the Fliers played the Elk Point Point=
ers in the Homecoming football game. The Fliers
were defeated by the Pointers. A Homecoming
dance was held at Spafford gym following the
game with music provided by Dakota Disco.

Above Left and Right are Home-
coming Candidates Darcy Rahn,
Steve Wilts, Julie Bjerke, and
Bruce Jensen.

Above Middle is Homecoming
Royalty Sandy Thielsen, Ned
Otey.

At Right are the basketball
cheerleaders doing a skit for
Little Orhpeum.

30/Homecoming



Above and Middle Left are
Homecoming candidates Cheryl
Wenge, Jon Zebill, Peggy
LaPlante, and Mike Hass.

Above is Tommy Thomas por=
traying a 'sneaky play' in the
Junior class skit.

At Left is the band performing in
the Homecoming parade.

Homecoming/31



FHA Kept Busy

The FHA chapter had another busy year. At the
state meeting in October Keith Wilson was installed
as State Treasurer, the first boy installed in South
Dakota. Because Keith held a state office, our
chapter hosted the Region Il meeting in April,

The annual style show had a new twist this year
with the addition of "Community Awareness,"
Booths were set up in the school to present local
clubs and organizations,

Other activities included picnics; the annual Guest
Night, where the members brought their parents or
special guests for supper; and a Christmas dance
held with the FFA, The FHA'ers also made Easter
gifts for needy children, helped Keith with the MS
drive, and some FHA 'ers worked all night on the
Jerry Lewis Telethon.

Top is "Mr, Irresible, " Brett
Johanson, with cheerleaders Julie
Bjerke, Debbie Wolles, and Anne
Broghammer. Brett was chosen by
winning the most "hearts" from the
FHA girls,

Above are the FHA Officers, back
row, Cindy Velkamp, Brenda
Ullom, Linda Duncan, Teresa
Duncan, and Lori Duncan. Front
row are Mike Wendell, Julie Bjerke,
Tracie LaPlante, and Anne
Broghammer,

Right is Jody Entringer placing a
bid at the "silent auction." FHA
members bring "goodies" to be sold
with the money going to FHA.

32 /FHA



FFA Raises Money

In the fall, the FFA sold magazines and fruit to
help raise money. FFA members held a 50th annual
national convention in Kansas City, Missouri on
November 8-12, Special meetings and tours were
held. Chapter Farmer awards were presented to
members,

On November 28, the District 7 leadership and
parliamentary procedure workshop was held at
Chester High School. FFA'ers from eight different
schools were present for dinner and the contest.

Above Left is the FFA advisor, Mr.
Mark Huntimer.

Above are Anita Sutton and Jon
Zebill, Mr. and Mrs, Santa Claus.

At Left are the FFA officers. Back
row are Harold Ahlers, John
Duffert, Blaine Ailts, Bryan
Johnson. Front row are Todd
Dietrich, Scott Christensen, Matt
Parsley, Todd Sanderson.

FFA /33




Annual Staff Strives
To Preserve Memories

The yearbook staff again had a busy year, In
preparation, the co-editors spent a week of their
summer vacation at a yearbook workshop.

Later, during the school year, the annual staff
attended a seminar sponsored by the American
Yearbook Company and a Press Convention; both
of which were held in Brookings. These workshops
helped to develop original ideas and to create
organization for the yearbook format.

Awards were also given at the Press Convention with
the '77' yearbook receiving a first place plaque.

Above Right is the yearbook staff,
back row Amy Jorgensen, Jill
Zebill, Bev Brakke, Margaret
Milne. Middle row are Mary
Bennett, Sherri Gullickson, Front
row are Kim Emter, Alisa Hogue,
Debbie Foreman,

Above are photographers Audrey
Paulsen and Jeff Hurley looking
over some negatives,

Right are Margaret, Bev, Sherri,
and Amy discussing a page layout,

Mary, Margaret, Jeff, and Audrey

spent a week at a yearbook camp v
to put this yearbook together, : g
VLI E

Y earbook Staff



High Flyer Staff
Keeps Up On Times

Just about every Wednesday the students get to
catch up on the happenings in FHS by quickly
going home and reading the "High Flyer," which
is published in the Moody County Enterprise.

The 76-77 "High Flyer" received a All-State award
at the Press Convention held in Brookings on
October 1, 1977,

Two members of the paper staff earned honors while
attending a journalism workshop.

Top Left are Alisa Hogue and Mr.
Clifton Sutton receiving an award
for the publications staff. Not
pictured Sheri Wilson.

Middle Left is the journalism staff.
They are Audrey Paulsen, Mary
Thielsen, David Jueschke, Vicki
Tirrel, Alisa Hogue, and Jeff
Hurley.

Above are Mr. Sutton and David
looking at newspaper layouts.

At Left is Alisa working on the
paper.

Paper Staff/35




WS —t—
Debaters Make “Rounds”

The debate team had a very busy year, They
analyzed the topic: Resolved: That the Federal
Government should guarantee comprehensive
medical care to all U, S, Citizens,"

Besides conferences meets, the debate teams
attended meets at Aberdeen, Brookings, Lincoln
High School, and Augustana College plus the varsity
team attended the NFL meet held at O'Gorman.
The competition in these meets consisted of many
class "A" schools and often times out of state teams.

At the conference meets, the "A" teamsters
dominated the meets consistently, The "A" and "B"
teams took several trophys during these meets
including the first place sweepstakes trophy.

The championship team attended Regional and
State Debate meets. The team placed 4th, losing
in the semi-final round to Clear Lake.

Top right are the varsity debaters,
back row, Jeff Hurley and Dale
Jorgenson, Front row are Audrey
Paulsen and Alisa Hogue.

Audrey and Alisa were one of the
championship debate teams that
attended the state debate meet,

Above are the Novice debaters,
Scott Anderson, Lowell Johnson,
Sythong Sengdora, and Bette Jo
Moore,

Far right are Audrey and Alisa
filing debate cards,

Right are Lowell and Scott working
on a debate "case,"

36 /Debate




»

Individual Events
Part Of Team Totals

Many students participated in individual events this
year. Most members competed in Extemerous
speaking at one time or another, Also Oratory and
Interpertation were two other events in which several
members spoke,

Speakers received sweepstakes points in each of
these events which were added to the total team
points to determine the team's placing at the
particular meet.

At the conference meets, several other events were
open for competition, These were Humerous
Impromptu, Duet Interp., and Discussion.

Top left are the debaters who
attended the state meet. Back

row are Audrey Paulsen and Alisa
Hogue. Front row are Monica Neal
and Darcy Rahn,

Monica placed 1st in state compe-
tition in the area of women's
extemerous speaking.

Above is the forensic team, back
row, Coach Sandra Landis, Dale
Jorgenson, Lowell Johnson, Darcy
Rahn, Jeff Hurley, Scott Anderson,
Jill Wendell, and Donna DeNure.
Middle row are Audrey Paulsen,
Bette Jo Moore, Monica Neal,

and Alisa Hogue. Front row are
Sythong Sendgora, Keith Wilson,
and Leslie Ramsdell.

Left are Jill and Donna doing some
research,

Debate /37



District Contest
Held Here

The local Declam contest was held at the high
school in October to determine the students who
were to advance to the District meet. The contest
was judged by Fred Smith, who teaches at FIS,

The District contest this year was held here on
November 2nd at Our Savior's Lutheran Church,
Students from ten different schools meet to deter-
mine who would advance to the Regionals, which
were held at Augustana College in Sioux Falls
November 8th,

No members from FHS advanced to the state level
of competition.

Above is Darcy Rahn practicing
her part,

Top Right is Mrs. Sandra Landis
helping Jill Wendell and Leslie
Ramsdell with their interp. pieces.

Right is the declam group. They
are, back row, Audrey Paulsen,
Monica Neal, and Darcy Rahn,
Front row are Scott Anderson, Bette
Jo Moore, Leslie Ramsdell, Jill
Wendell, and Donna DeNure.

38 /Declam



Cast Present
Serious One-Acts

FHS presented two, serious One-Act plays, "The
Fog" and "Overtones," on December 19, 1977,

"Overtones" received the higher of the ratings at
the local contest and advanced to districts,

On January 13, the play received a second place
at districts and moved on to the state contest.

Sioux Falls College hosted the contest on January
26. "Overtones" received an excellent rating.

!

Top Left are Darcy Rahn, Janet
Locke, Bette Jo Moore, and Vicki
Tirrel involved in a scene from
"Overtones" .,

Darcy was named "best actress" at
the local contest. She also received
similar honors at the district and
state levels,

Center Left is Darcy serving coffee
to Janet as Bette Jo and Vicki look
on,

Above are Leslie Ramsdell and
Donna DeNure engaged in a
conversation taken from "The
Fog."

Left are Donna, Leslie, and Jill

Wendell as they rehearse for the
presentation of their play.

Plays/39




Students Produce
Play About A Play

The All-School Play, "Up The Stage Over, " was
held April 24 in the high school gym, It had an
unusual plot that included the many trials and
tribulations of a group of actors and actresses putting
on a play.

Admission charged for the play went for payment
of royalties and other expenses such as, makeup,
scenery, etc.

Top are Mary Hunter and Paul
Sneve acting out a scene in the
play.

Above Far Right are Darcy Rahn
and Janet Locke going over some
lines.

Above Middle is Debby Bullis
contemplating an important line,

Above are David Jueschke and
Debby Bullis during an exciting
moment in the play.,

At Right are the members of the
cast, They are, back row, Monica
Neal, Bette Moore, Paul Sneve,
Mary Hunter, Debby Bullis, Vicki
Tirrel, David Jueschke, Front row
are Janet Locke and Darcy Rahn,

40 /A1l School Play




Ensembles, Soloists
Receive Firsts

The Region two solo and ensemble contest was held
February 2 in Madison, SD. Six soloists received
superiors and seven ensembles were also awarded
superior ratings. The ensembles included the flute
quartet, brass choir, clarinet choir, standard clarinet
quartet, saxaphone quartet, trumpet trio, and the
french horn quartet.

Top are the brass choir and
Trumpet trio, back row, Julie
Bjerke, Amy Jorgenson, Jon Zebill,
Chris Sigle, Marc Blum, Patty
Mach, and Alisa Hogue. Middle
row are Mike Hass, Jill Zebill,

and Jeff Hurley. Front row are
Tara Jueschke, Jim Gill and Ned
Otey.

Middle Right are the french horn
and saxaphone quartets, back row
Alisa Hogue, Julie Bjerke, Patty
Mach, and Amy Jorgenson. Front
row are Peggy LaPlante, Kristi
Nelson, and Audrey Paulson.

Above are the flute and clarinet
ensembles, back row, Cheryl
Bisson, Donna DeNure, Peggy La~
Plante, and Sandy Gullickson.
Middle row are Marcia Locke,
Sherri Gullickson, and Jackie
Schatz. Front row are Kim Jones,
Tracie LaPlante, Darcy Rahn,
and Tina Cullen,

Right are those soloists, Kristi
Nelson, Tara Jueschke, Diane

Hoss, Janet Locke, Darcy Rahn, and
Chris Sigle, who received firsts.

Lower Right is the marching band
performing during Homecoming.

Band /41



Band Works Hard
To Entertain

In the fall the band members came to school
every morning at 7:30 for marching band practice.
The marching band provided half time shows for
football games.

The band held three concerts during the year, with
something special at each one. The first, the
Christmas concert, was presented along with the
chorus. The Pops concert was held on a Sunday
afternoon preceded by a band dinner. The Spring
concert, saluting the seniors, was held with two
guest soloists, Dr. Warren Hatfield and Deb
Schultz, performing along with the regular con-
cert band.

May was a busy month as the band went on tour
to four different high schools presenting concerts
at each school

Concert band, stage band, and chorus also cut a

record in May using songs from performances
given during the year. .

42/Band

At Right is the FHS Band. They
are as follows, back row, Jon
Zebill, Anita Jones, Marc
Blum, Bill Sutton, Kierk Soren=
son, Gina Burshiem, Rhonda
Headrick, Mr. Gene Gordon,
Chris Sigle, Todd Ludeman,
Doug Schultz, Jill Zebill, Paul
Sneve, Mike Hass, Jeff Hurley.
Third Row are Cheryl Bisson,
Sandy Gullickson, Donna DeNure,
Marcia Locke, Janine Hurley,
Debbie Foreman, Leslie
Ramsdell, Kim Derdall, Dave
Basart, Glen Johnson, Todd
Wolles, Tom Thomas, Jim Gill,
Ned Otey, Tara Jueschke, Janie
Pasch, Colleen Headrick, Alisa
Hogue, Patty Mach, Julie Bjerke,
Amy Jorgensen. Second Row are
Peggy LaPlante, Jackie Schatz,
Sherri Gullickson, Deb Wolles,
Cheryl Sigle, Diane Hoss,
Lowell Johnson, Toni Knnebone,
Jodi Schaap, Cheryl Duncan,
Jill LaPlante, Jason Duncan,
Laurie Price, Kristi Nelson.
Front Row are Nancy Robuck,
Katy Cullen, Tina Cullen, Jody
Peterson, Janet Locke, Kim
Jones, Tracie LaPlante, Darcy
Rahn.

=
P




Opposite Page is the Dance Band.
They are, back row, Ned Otey,
Tara Jueschke, Steve Gill, Todd
Wolles, Bill Sutton, Dave Basart,
Tracie LaPlante, Mike Hass, Jeff
Hurley, Doug Schultz, Paul
Sneve, Chris Sigle. Front Row
are Kristi Nelson, Darcy Rahn,
Diane Hoss, Alan Jones, Audrey
Paulson, Toni Kneebone, Peggy
LaPlante.

Clockwise Left are Amy
Jorgensen and Tara Jueschke,

All State Band members Mr.
Dave Martinson, Stage and C
Band instructor; and the Stage
Band are shown warming up for

a performance.




Vocalists Present
Concerts, Cut Record

This year's seventy-three member choral group
presented two concerts. They held a Christmas
Concert, Sunday, December 11 in conjunction with
the band. A Spring Pops Concert was held Sunday
April 30, Selections were presented by the Mixed
Chorus, Girl's Glee, Boy's Glee, and Swing Choir.

Eight soloists and two groups participated in the
Regional music contest at Madison on March 2 1st.
From these groups, two soloists and a duet placed
first,

On May 12, the combined chorus and band groups
cut an album. The full chorus and Swing Choir
each recorded two songs.

Above are Audrey Paulsen, Julie
Price, Anita Sutton, Jeff Barnes,
and Vicki Tirrel singing at the
prom banquet,

Middle Right is Bill Sutton practic-
ing for the concert,

Far Right are Tom Millman and
Dale Jorgensen getting their
movements together for the spring
chorus concert,

Right are Linda Duncan, Tina
Cullen, Marcia Locke, and Lori
Duncan singing with the group at
the prom banquet.

44 /Chorus




Chorus Groups

Left is half of the mixed chorus
group. They are, fourth row,

Dale Jorgensen, Paul Sneve, Alan
Jones, Tom Millman, Jeff Barnes,
Doug Schulz, Alan Carson, David
Halse, and Mr, Larry Wilske,
Third row are Nita Jones, Donna
DeNure, Julie Price, Anita Sutton,
Jill Zebill, Janet Scl,u'eier,
Annette Spiering, Connie Tirrel,
Vicki Tirrel, and Becky Bean.
Second row are Debbie Uilk,
Connie Ehlers, Teresa Duncan,
Tracie LaPlante, Lori Dougherty,
Marlys Ehlers, Cindy Baty, Cindy
Veldkamp, and Audrey Paulsen,
First row are Alice Barker, Twila
Leib, Leslie Ramsdell, Carla
Olson, Jody Peterson, Janet Locke,
Diane Uilk, and Patty Mach,

Below is the other half of the
mixed chorus group. They are,
fourth row, Bill Sutton, Bryan
Taylor, Brad Rhead, Kathy
Renville, Dean Elverud, Dennis
Elverud, Jim Schliinz, Craig
Barnes, and Bryan Hammer,
Third row are Kim Dibbern, Betty
Jo Moore, Carol Schoneman,
Cheryl Sigle, Jackie Schatz, Lori
Ahlers, Susan Miller, Marcia
Locke, Brenda Reynolds, and
Linda Eikmeier., Second row are
Sandy Schreier, Jill Wendell,
Brenda Ullom, Katie Cullen,
Betty Reynolds, Kathy Dykstra,
and Cheryl Duncan. First row are
Kristi Nelson, Mary Parsley, Kay
Mutschelknaus, Linda Duncan,
Tina Cullen, Joy Swenson, Cheryl
Bisson, and Debbie Rasmussen.

Chorus /45



Top is Dave Bisson, Billy Sutton,
and Joe Greco working on the floor
of the picture taking area.

Above is Craig Barnes hanging
streamers,

Above Middle are the students
being served their meal at the
banquet.

Above Right are students resting
between dances at the prom,

Right are the waitresses and waiters,
Back row are Mark Lokken, Bryan
Hammer, David Halse, Harold
Alhers, and Jeff Bames, Middle
row are Scott Christensen, Tom
Birnbaum, Dean Utech, and Jim
Schliinz, Front row are Teresa
Erickson, Kim Dibbern, Sandy
Gullickson, Coleen Headrick,
Katie Cullen, Tammy Hahn, Betty
Reynolds, and Janice Pasch.

/Prom

“Nights Are Forever”

The Junior-Senior Prom was held May 13th at the
Spafford gym. The Junior class presented the theme
"Nights are Forever" by making a wooden front
porch to serve as the picture taking area.

The evening started with the banquet held in the
high school lunch room. The meal was catered by
Blue Mound Inn.

The dance started at 8 o'clock with music by the
Interparts. At 10:30 Prom King, Doug Hahn, and
Queen, Julie Bjerke, were announced,

The movie "Heroes" was held at 1 p,m. at the
Crystal Theater. The evening concluded with a

breakfast held at the K,C, Hall served by the Junior
mothers.




Above Right are Ned Otey, Keith
Wilson, Blaine Ailts, and Mrs,
William Hass at the head table of
the banquet.

Above Right is Prom Queen, Julie
Bjerke and King, Doug Hahn,

Middle Right are Brenda Ullom
and Linda Duncan hanging streamers
at the Prom.

Right is the band, "Interparts, "
and the students dancing at the
Prom.,

Prom /47



Congratulations,
Graduates

Senior Vespers were held May 21 at 8:00 with Rev.
Peter Vanderveen presiding.

Commencement was held May 23, Major General
Lloyd R. Moses was speaker with Rev, Noel Vold
giving the invocation and benediction. Mrs,
Elizabeth Bonde presented the diplomas to fifty-nine
students. Receptions were held by the graduates
afterwards.

Top Right are the seniors putting
gowns away after graduation.

Above is Marc Blum receiving his
diploma from Mrs. Bonde.

Middle Right is the long awaited
diploma with the 1978 class flower,
the rose.

Right are Debbie Rasmussen and
Rose Pank with those sincere looks
of finally graduating.

48 /Graduation



Sports /49




50/F ootball

Football Kicks Off
With Win

The pre-season practice sessions resulted in a win
over non-conference foe, Arlington. In the fol-
lowing two games the Fliers were narrowly de-
feated by conference teams, Brandon Valley and
Elk Point.

Not discouraged, the Fliers forged ahead winning

over conference opponents, Beresford and Lennox.

Conference foe, Canton, defeated the Fliers in a
close game and the season ended with a win over
Dell Rapids.




Football/51




Above are assistant coaches
Craig Hoogestraat and John
Evans. Kneeling is head coach
Jim McGlone.

Right are those seniors that made
up this year's team. They are,
back row, Mike Hass, Larry
Jewett, Bruce Jensen, Ned Otey,
and Jason Duncan. Front row are
Russ Miller, Doug Hahn, Jon
Zebill, and Steve Wilts.

Members of this senior group at-
tained special recognition.

These members were Bruce
Jensen, most tackles made and
All-Conf.; Doug Hahn, most
running yards and All-Conf. ;

Jon Zebill, All-Conf.; and, Ned
Otey, Mike Hass, and Russ
Miller, Honorable Mention in the
conference.

52/Football

Football, You Bet




ﬁ Cross-Country
gaee: Makes Circuit

L

Top Left are Lori Duncan and
Brenda Ullom running in a meet.
Middle are Lisa Larson, Jody
Entringer, Tracie LaPlante, Lori
Duncan, Brenda Ullom, Karen
Jongeward getting ready to run.
Left are Karen Jongeward,
Barbara Bennett, Lori Duncan,
Tracie LaPlante waiting for the
starting signal.

Cross-Country/53




Running Tests Endurance

BOYSY, GIRLS' CROSS-COUNTRY
Meets Boys' Girls'
Placings
Arlington Sth 4th
Desmet 6th 4th
Alcester Sth 7th
Howard 2nd 3rd
Flandreau Inv. Sth Sth
Big.Eight Conf. Sth 3rd
West Central ——— 1st
Region 6th 7th

54/Cross-Country

Top Left are Bill Sutton and Tom
Thomas taking a break before a
meet.

Top Right is the cross-country
team composed of, back row,
Jeff Barnes, Barb Bennett, Glen
Minnick, and Coach Barnes.
Middle row are Lisa Larson, Brian
Taylor, Jody Entringer, Lori

Duncan, and Tom Thomas. Bot-~
tom row are Lori Ahlers, Bill
Sutton, Tracie LaPlante, and

Brenda Ullom.

At Right is Brian Johnson working
at his cross-country training.

)

-
——— > “J, - M s
o . % TS
" v -
. P y
- ‘ » & | :
I e - gy
o T,
v p . 9
» - ’ - ¥
» G EL gty 4 - 2
; - - '
& P .o o ’ L ,q' ~
- ' 4 R
-

'_—, ‘,( w;,‘z; ”"“*:iﬁ; -~ ;.."‘;" é’

v -
R A s s




Play Short Season

The freshmen boys' basketball team had a short
season, playing four "A'" schools and two "B"
schools. They succeeded in overcoming Tri-Valley
to finish their season at 1-5.

Top Left is Doug Schultz looking
for an opening.

At Left is the freshmen boys' bas-
ketball team. Back row are Jerry
Headrick, Jay Hiller, Dan
Ernesti, Richard jones, Mr. Bill
Boyd. Middle Row are Dale
Kneebone, Carl Boyd, Terry
Benson, Todd Wolles. Front row
are Doug Schultz, John Burshiem,
Tom Millman.

Basketball/55




“B” Squad Starts Well;
Closes On Losing Side

In their first eight games of the season the "B"
basketball team won six and lost two. Their wins
came over FIS, Brandon Valley, Garretson, Lake
Preston, West Central, and Arlington. The only
loses were to Elk Point and DeSmet.

The closing half of the season was more difficult
as the team lost their five remaining games.

The final standings in the conference were two and
four with an overall season record of six and seven.

Top right is David Halse trying
to avoid fouling a Dell Rapids
player.

Above is the "B" basketball team
consisting of, back row, John
Duffert, Bryan Hammer, Mike
Wendell, Dean Utech, Todd
Fisher, David Halse and coach
Steve Stanforth. Middle row are
James Schliinz and Tommy
Thomas. Front row are David
Latham, Jeff Barnes and Brian
Johnson.

Far right is Ned Otey shooting a

layup over a Colman player in
first round action of the Districts.

56 /Boy's Basketball




Fliers Go For It

The Varsity team experienced exciting moments on
the court with several close games. They narrowly
defeated Beresford by a score of 63-62. Against
DeSmet, the Fliers had a difficult fourth quarter,
but hung on for a 64-60 victory. Against number
one ranked Armour, the Fliers closed within four-
teen points at the buzzer. This was the closest anmy
opponent was to get during the regular season.

Defeating Colman, Elkton, and Egan in District
play, the Fliers faced the Regions with high ambi-
tions. However, in first round action the Fliers
hopes for the State B's vanished when Hamlin de-
feated them 58-69. None were ashamed, though,
after completing a winning season of 17-7.

e Y Liles (7]
e b&' 11

Top Left are the Fliers battling it
out during District play with the
Colman Wildcats.

Above are the members of the
varsity basketball team, student
manager, and coaches. They are,
back row, Greg Crantz, Steve
Wilts, Jason Duncan, Mike Hass,
Doug Hahn, Mike Wendell, Todd
Fisher, Ned Otey, Bryan Hammer,
Tom Nelson, Chuck Jesson, and
Glen Minnick. Front row are
Dennis Wiese, student manager;
head coach, Dann Cecil; and,
assist. coach, Steve Stanforth.

Far Right is Glenn Minnick pre-
pared for anything.

Boy's Basketball/57




Girls Have
Close Season

The girl's varsity basketball team had a close
season record of 8-10, finishing third in the con-
ference standings.

The team received fourth place in the conference
tournament.

They were defeated by Sioux Valley in the first
round of the District tournament with a score of
35-41.

Top Right is Gina Burshiem trying
to get rid of the ball.

Middle Far Right is Debbie Wolles
shooting over an opponent.

Middle is Monica Neal shooting
the ball.

Above is Julie Bjerke grabbing the
ball from an opposing player.

At Right is the girl's varsity bas-
ketball team. Back row are
Debbie Uilk, Debbie Wolles,

Julie Bjerke, Monica Neal, Teresa
Erickson, and Coach Stanforth.
Front Row are Alisa Hogue, Kim
Jones, Gina Burshiem, Carri
Kneebone.

58/Girls' Basketball




-

& 2
el e

‘ v

)

-

—

o

Y

= |

Squad Improves Record

Over Last Year

The girls' "B" basketball team finished with a
season record of 6-8.

The improvement of this year's six wins over last
year's three was contributed by much hard work and
teamwork by the girls. The squad is composed of
freshmen and sophomores, all working to gain a
position on the varsity squad.

Top is the "B" basketball squad,
back row, Coach Brown, Kim
Emter, Jill LaPlante, Twilla Lieb,
Alice Barker, and Janice Pasch.
Front row are Leslie Ramsdell,
Cindy Veldkamp, Sandy
Gullickson, Coleen Headrick, and
Bette Jo Moore.

Far Left is Sandy Gullickson at-
tempting a shot.

Left is Jill LaPlante planning a
shot at the basket.

Abowve is Julie Bjerke wrestling for

the ball with Teresa Erickson and
Jerry Kneebone watching.

Girls' Basketball/59




Volleyball Squad | s rzo

0 P ;
Completes 7-3 Season g =~ — ot
¥ el
The regular season for volleyball was held during A - ;.;r-
February. During this time they held matches with -
conference schools, Canova, Brookings, Sioux o

Valley, and Flandreau Indian School.

The Varsity squad completed the season with a
tournament at the Indian School and a final record t 11 —
of seven wins and three losses.

At Top is Twila Lieb preparing to
"bump" the volleyball.

Above is the team, back row,
Twila Lieb, Monica Neal, Julie
Bjerke, Nita Jones, Helen Barker,
and Janice Pasch. Middle row are
Gina Burshiem, Carri Kneebone,
Kim Jones, Coleen Headrick, and
Coach Peggy Herrig. Front row
are Miriam Dailey, Patty Mach,
Alice Barker, and Cindy Baty.

Middle Right is Monica keeping
the volleyball up in the air.

Right is Coleen practicing serving.
Far Right is Kim ready to bump
the volleyball.

60/Volleyball




Lack Of Numbers
Makes For Losing Season

The "B" team wrestlers had a disappointing season.
The team, unfortunately, lost each of its nine
matches. These results were caused in part by a
lack of participation by the student body and
several injuries early in the year.

Top Left is Todd Sanderson trying
to get out of the grip of his oppo-
nent.

At Left is Todd Dietrich planning
his next move.

Above is Mr. Bergjord and Mr.
McGlone watching the action.

Wrestling/61




Stick Them
With A Pin 4

The varsity squad wrestled in nine dual matches,
winning three and losing six. They entered two
invitational tournaments, placing 4th and 8th.

Arlington hosted the Districts at which three FHS

team members won to advance to Regions at Dell

Rapids.

Two wrestlers won at the Regions and proceeded to
Sioux Falls for the state tournament held February

17-18.

Three members of this year's squad were seniors
but several lettermen will be returning for more
wrestling action next year.

Top Right, clockwise, are seniors
Steve Powers and Russ Miller;
Steve against an opponent; and
Russ stretching out before a match.
Not pictured Ron Christensen.

Above Right is the wrestling
squad, back row, Matt Parsley,
Todd Sanderson, Joe Greco, Russ
Miller, Brad Hammer, Steve
Powers. Front row are Loren
Schipper, Scott Ross, Jeff Ross,
Bill Sutton, and Dave Bisson.

Above Joe Greco taking down an
opponent.

Far Right and Near Right are
Brian Dailey and Brian Anderson
working for pins.

62/Wrestling




We've Got “Rhythm”

In November eighteen girls were chosen to be on
the Flier drill team. This group developed their
own routines, which they performed at half-times
of the home basketball games. They also had the
honor of performing at the State '"B' tournaments
held in Sioux Falls on March 9-11.

Above is Mrs. Loretta Entringer,
drill team advisor.

Above Left are the members of
the drill team. They are, back
row, Sherri Gullickson, Betty
Reynolds, Kay Mutschelknaus,
Debbie Foreman, Peg LaPlante.
Middle row are Deb Uilk, Colleen
Headrick, Teresa Duncan, Kim
Dibbern, Sandy Gullickson. Front
row are Cheryl Bisson, Jody
Entringer, Kristi Nelson, Tammy
Hahn, Kim Emter, and Margaret
Milne. Not pictured are alternates
Linda Eikmeier, Mary Hunter.

At Left is the drill team perform-
ing during the school song.

Drill Team/63




Cheerleaders Boost
Team Spirit

FHS cheerleaders for the 1977-1978 season were
chosen last spring by a group of teachers, class
officers, and cheerleaders from SDSU. They were
interviewed by this group and also performed for
them.

In preparation for the season, some of the cheer~
leaders attended a cheerleading camp at SDSU.
Many hours were spent practicing and preparing
for the games.

3

Top Right are the football cheer-
leaders. They are, back row,
Anita Sutton, Tina Cullen, Joy
Swenson. Front Row are Marcia
Locke and Peggy LaPlante.
Above are the football cheer-
leaders celebrating a victory.

At Right are the wrestling cheer-
leaders. They are, back row,
Tracie LaPlante, Linda Duncan.
Front Row are Lot Duncan, Lisa
Larson.

64/Cheerleading




Top Left are the varsity basket-
ball cheerleaders, back row,
Debbie Wolles, Rhonda Head-
rick, and Kim Jones. Front row
are Anne Broghammer and Julie
Bjerke.

Top Right are Kim Jones and
Anne Broghammer with Danny
Cecil and Mrs. N.T. Otey at
one of the pep rallies.

Above are Janice Pasch, Patty
Mach, Cindy Veldcamp, and
Mary Thielsen, the "B" basket-
ball cheerleaders.

Left are the girls' basketball
cheerleaders, Tammy Hahn,
Coleen Headrick, Kim Emter,
and Bette Jo Moore.

Cheerleading/65




Seven Attend State

The girls' varsity team attended five invitational
meets and the conference meet during the year.

The Regional meet was on May 19. Seven girls
qualified from this meet for the State meet, which
was held at Spearfish and Rapid City on May

26-27.

Four new school records were set this season. Times
or distances were bettered in the 100 yard dash,
180 yard hurdles, shot put, and Medley Relay,

which was a new event.

Top Right is the girls' track team.

They are, back row, Coach
Audrey Brown; student manager,
Brenda Ullom; Linda Duncan;
Sandy Schreier; Joan Hunter;

Julie Bjerke; Monica Neal; Cindy
Veldcamp; Patty Mach; Teresa
Erickson; Janice Pasch; Carla
Olson; Coach Gloria Armstrong;
and Coach Craig Hoogestraat.
Front row are Kim Emter, Miriam
Dailey, Lori Ahlers, Barb Bennett,
Lori Duncan, Lisa Larson, Jody
Entringer, Tracie LaPlante, Jody
Peterson, Kristi Nelson, and
Karen Jongeward.

Above and Middle Right are Patty
Mach, Jody Entringer, and Lori
Duncan in various stages of a
relay. Right is Coach Brown
looking the situation over.

66 /Girls' Track

v

78 GIRLS' TRACK

SCHED ULE

Meet

Elk Point Invit.

Pipestone Invit.
Flandreau Invit.

Brandon.-Valley

Invit.
Madison C & C
Big Eight Conf.
Region 3A
State A

Place

4th
6th
1st

4th
Sth
4th
2nd
8th

,&‘f’ J’A \/

-~

1 ‘
;}kualnlﬁti AAJA.A.




Top Left is Jody Peterson trying to
out run her competitors.

Top Right is Teresa Erickson tak-
ing first place in a race.

Far Left is Karen Jongeward
catching her breath after a race.

Left is Julie Bjerke striving to win
her race.

Above are Kim Emter and Teresa
Erickson conversing between
events.

Girls' Track/67




Boys Place High
At Invitationals

The boys attended five invitationals and the Big
"8" meet this year. Eight members of the team
were seniors, which gave the team an extra boost.

The Region track meet was held here the 19th of
May. Ten boys qualified to go to the state meet
which was held the 26-27 of May at Rapid City and
Spearfish. The boys placed 13th to finish off their
season.

N !$4I “

Top Right is the varsity track
squad, fourth row, Mike Hass,
Jon Zebill, Ned Otey, Ron
Christensen, Doug Hahn, Bruce
Jensen, Glen Minnick, and Randy
Miller. Third row are Craig
Barnes, Paul Sneve, Tom Nelson,
Brian Johnson, Dale Jorgensen,
Dave Halse, Joe Greco, Dave
Basart, and Jeff Barnes. Second
row are Alan Jones, Bill Sutton,
Mark Lokken, Tom Thomas,
Mark Whaley, and Jim Schliimz.
First row are Terry Benson, Tom
Millman, Brad Minnick, Dale
Kneebone, and Doug Schulz.

Above is Tom Millman resting
after completing a race.

Far Right is Steve Wilts starting
one of his events.

Right are some of the timers and
pickers waiting for the finish.

68/Boys' Track

78 BOYS' TRACK SCHEDULE
Meet

Elk Point Invit.
Pipestone Invit.
Flandreau Invit.
Dell Rapids Invit.
MadisonC & C
Big Eight Conf.
Region 3A

State A




vy

P

-

A

/ John Pray
Laurie Price
Leslie Ramsdell
Randy Reed

Top Left is Alan Jones handing
the baton to Craig Barnes.

Top Middle is Paul Sneve jumping
over the high hurdles.

Top Right is Glen Minnick suc~
cessfully flying over the bar in the
pole vault.

Left is David Halse taking his best
"shot'" in the shot put.

Above are Coaches Barnes, Evans,

and Hoogestraat watching their
team at a meet.

Boys' Track/69




Golfers Swing ¥
Into Action

The golf team was in the South Eastern Golf Con-
ference, along with Elk Point, Vermillion, Lennox,
Beresford, and Flandreau Indian School.

In conference,matches the girls' team was 2-3 and
the boys' 1-2. The boys placed fourth in the con-
ference towrnament. The girls had to forfeit be-
cause they did not have a full team.

In Region meet, the girls placed second, going on
to State Tournament where they also placed sec-
ond. -’

Top is Mr. Bill Boyd giving Jim
Gill some tips.

Above is Tara Jueschke taking a
break.

Middle Right is the golf team,
back row, Coach Bill Boyd; Todd
Ludeman; Jerry Headrick; John
Burshiem; Steve Powers; Jim Gill;
and Kevin Kelly. Front row are
Todd Wolles; Mary Thielsen;
Janine Hurley; Gina Burshiem;
Kathy Renville; Debbie Wolles;
and Carl Boyd.

Right are John and Todd waiting
their turn.

Far Right is Gina B. practicing
her swing. She and Kathy attend-
ed the state golf meet placing
second and tenth.

70/Golf




Classes/71




Freshmen Adjust
To High School Life

At left are the freshmen class officers. They are
Jerry Headrick; student council; Conrad Welbon,
secretary; Susan Miller, student council; Tom
Millman, president; Janet Loc ke, vice -president;
and Carl Boyd, treasurer.

The freshman are involved in student council and
homecoming activities.

Lori Ahlers
Alice Barker
Barbara Bennett
Terry Benson
Ronnie Boever

Carl Boyd

John Burshiem
Brian Carman
Deb Caulfield
Teresa Caulfield

Miriam Dailey
Karen Duffert

Cheryl Duncan
Kathy Dykstra

Eddie Ehlers

Linda Eikmeier
Jeff Erickson
Dan Ermesti
Doug Fragassi
Mary Jane Greco

Kim Hahn
Jemry Headrick
David Herrick
Jay Hiller
Mary Hunter

Not Pictured

John Armstrong
Kristi Gulbranson

72 /Classes




Janine Hurley
Brett Johanson
Richard Jones
Verzella Jones
David Jueschke
Carri Kneebone

Dale Kneebone
Toni Kneebone
Jill LaPlante
Donald Latham
Twilla Leib
Janet Loclke

Patty Mach
Susan Miller
Tom Millman
Brad Minnick
Kristine Nelson
Carla Olson

Ronnie Pank
Mary Parsley
Jody Petersen
Douglas Picotte

Jodie Schaap
Jacqueline Schatz

Paul Scherff
Loren Schipper
Dennis Schroer
Doug Schulz
Cheryl Sigle
Bryan Taylor

Brad Thielsen
Mary Thielsen
Steven Utech
Kevin VanHill
Cindy Veldkamp
Conrad Welbon

Sheri Wilson
Todd Wolles
Rose Zephier
Not Pictured
Harley Peters

Classes/73




Sophomores Contribute

To School Efforts

At right is the sophomore class officers. They are

Donna DeNure, representative; Harold Ahlers,

re presentative; Sandy Gullickson, secretary; Scott
Christensen, treasurer; David Halse, president; and
Bryan Hammer, vice -president.

The sophomores serve the banquet and decorate the
gym for graduation.

Harold Ahlers
Brian Anderson
Scott Anderson
Jeff Barnes
Cindy Baty
Tim Bauer

Tom Birnbaum
Cheryl Bisson
Connie Boever
Alan Carson
Scott Christensen
Katie Cullen

Keith Dailey
Donna DeN ure
Kim Derdall
Kim Dibbern
Connie Ehlers
Dean Elverud

Dennis Elverud
Kim Emter
Teresa Erickson
Jim Gill

Sandy Gullickson
Tammy Hahn

David Halse
Jerrilyn Halvorson
Brad Hammer
Bryan Hammer
Coleen Headrick
David Henderson

74 /Classes




Glenn Johnson
Lowell Johnson
Tammy Johnson
Marci Jones
Nita Jones
Karen Jongeward

~~
=
— ‘5 - \
: ,“ﬂ.‘ /\_4
s Y '1". SNy
i“ 1 /Lk ‘A ‘li\.l:-v’ b

Jerri Kneebone
Ryland Lieb
Mark Lokken
Marc Miller
Jim Milne
Bette Jo Moare

Pam Mulder

anice Pasch
ohn Pray

Laurie Price
Leslie Ramsdell
Randy Reed

Tammy Renville
Wayne Rice
Betty Reynolds
Brad Rhead

Ron Robuck

Jim Schliinz

Carol Schoneman
Norvald Scofield
Brian Thielsen
Terri Thomas
Barry Tollefson
Diane Uilk

Dean Utech
Jill Wendell
Daryl Whaley
Mark Whaley

Not Pictured
Glenda Peters

At left are the sophomores in

chorus. They are Donna DeNure,
Leslie Ramsdell, Connie Ehlers,
Jerri Kneebone, and Cinty Baty.

Classes/75




Juniors Anticipate

[LLast Year

The junior class officers are pictured at right.
They are Kim Jones, representative; Blaine Ailts,
vice-president; Keith Wilson, president; Tracie
LaPlante, treasurer; Alan Jones, representative;
and Todd Sanderson, secretary.

As the juniors' year rolled to an end, they looked
to the future and to the responsibilities they will
face in their last year of high school.

David Ahlers
Blaine Ailts
Craig Barnes
Dave Basart
Dave Bisson
R on Burrell

Tina Cullen
Brian Dailey
Todd Dietrich
Lori Dougherty
John Duffert
Linda Duncan

Lori Duncan
Teresa Duncan
Marlys Ehlers
Jody Entringer
Tom Emesti
Todd Fisher

Tina Grafing
Joe Greco
Alisa Hogue
Diane Hoss
Joan Hunter
Je ff Hurley

Brian Johnson
Alan Jones

Kim Jones

Dale Jorgensen
Tara Jueschhke
Tracie LaPlante

76/Classes

LWAVATAY LY




Jay LaRoche

Lisa Larson

David Latham
Todd Ludeman
Kay Mutschelknaus
Tom Nelson

Matt Parsley
Steve Pulscher
Brenda Reynolds
Kathy Renville
Danny Rose
Todd Sanderson

Janet Schreier
Sandy Schreier
Saythong Sengdara
Chris Sigle

Paul Sneve

Kierk Sorensen

Annette Spiering
Bill Sutton

Joy Swenson
Tom Thomas
Connie Tirrel
Debbie Uilk

Brenda Ullom
Mike Wendell
Keith Wilson

Jill Zebill

Not Pictured
Johnna Peters

At left are Junior students screw -
ing around in the concession stand
at one of the basketbal: games.
They are, back row Linda Duncan,
Lisa Lars®a, Steve Pulscher,
Brenda Ullom. Front row are Tina
Cullen, Diane Hoss, Glenn
Johnson and Kierk Sorensen.

B
A

Classes/77




seventy - eight

Left are the senior class officers
and the student body president.
They are as follows, back row,
Darrell Ahlers, representative;
Jon Zebill, vice president; Ned
tey, president; and Kevin Kelly,

treasurer. Front row are Monica
Neal, student body president;
Sandy Thielsen, secretary; and
Julie Bjerke, representatiave.

Middle Right is the 1978 class
car. The car, generously donated
by Doug Hahn, was painted dur-
ing Homecoming.

Above is Anne Broghammer as a
disc jockey at one of the disco
dances held during the year,

Far Right is Jon Zebill and Mike
Hass livening up the dinner hour,
At Right Marcia Locke displays
her garment, which she wore for
"Slop Day" during Homecoming.
Opposite Page Far Right is Helen
Barker with the contented look of
finally getting her homework
done.

Opposite Page Near Right is
Darrell Ahlers using his extra two
hands to get his work done faster,

78/Classes




Darrell Ahlers  Helen Barker Becky Bean

Mary Bennett  Tony Birnbawn  Julic Bjerke

Classes/79










Lori Halvorson

82/Classes




P
; \
‘) -
A
g e g
[)
" OGS 0 / o DORJ0 3

Classes/83







Bir s s o 5 oy
.23 o "t
¥ " <% . 3
o W T Sate :.ﬁ

‘ - .
S5 s
2,

b
i

, e e e
>k S ="t
f ,;,?*f#,‘mm .
. P .

Jane Millman  Margaret Milne




86/Classes

Bottom Left is Ned Otey showing
what Senior Math can do to you.
Opposite Page Middle Left is
Vicki Tirrel giving an example
of one of the crazy moods seniors
get into after so long.

£
oS o~

N\ ¢/

Jerry Nissen

Julie Price




Jerrelyn Schmidt  Anila Sulbon Sandy Thielsen

Classes/87







Seniors Receive
High Honors

Awards Night was held May 9 at the high school
gym. This event is held at the close of each year
to give recognition to all students who have met
certain requirements throughout the year.

Special awards are presented to these seniors who
have shown above average accomplishment in
certain areas during high school.

Top are Darcy Rahn and Amy
Jorgenson, recipients of the John
P. Sousa award.

Middle Left are Ned Otey,
Government and History award;
Darcy Rahn, Order of the Eastern
Star award; and Margaret Milne,
Business and Professional Women's
award.

Middle are Tim Samp and Monica
Neal who received the Legion
awards. Monica was, also,
awarded the P.E.O. award.

Middle Right is Mike Hass, win-
ner of the Masonic award and the
Knights of Columbus award.

Left are the winners of the
Wittern Scholarships. They are
Kevin Kelly and Sandy Thielsen
standing with Mr. and Mrs.
Wittern.

Senior Awards/89




it seems bo me a crime
that we should age,
these otragzle times
should never pass us by,
a time we never can
or shall erase,
as friends togelher




Index

Adkins, Mr. Jim, 26

Ahlers, Darrell, 78, 79
Ahlers, David, 51, 76

Ahlers, Harold, 33, 46, 51, 74
Ahlers, Lori, 45, 54, 66, 72
Ailts, Blaine, 33, 47, 51, 76
Anderson, Brian, 51, 62, 74
Anderson, Scott, 36, 37, 38, 74
Andreau, Mr. Robert, 14
Armstrong, Mrs. Gloria, 66
Auren, Mr. Vemn, 28

Bachman, Mrs, Pansy, 27

Barker, Alice, 45, 59, 60, 72
Barker, Helen, 2, 19, 60, 78, 79
Barmes, Craig, 45, 56, 51, 68, 69,
76

Bames, Mr. Eldon "Gus", 20, 54
Bames, Jeff, 44, 45, 46, 54, S6,
68, 74

Basart, David, 42, 43, 51, 68, 76
Baty, Cindy, 45, 60, 74, 75
Bauer, Tim, 74

Bean, Becky, 5, 45, 79, 80
Becker, Mrs. Wadia, 27

Bennett, Barbara, 53, 54, 66, 72
Bennett, Mary, 34, 79

Benson, Terry, 51, 55, 68, 72
Bergjord, Mr. Brian, 17, 61
Bimbaum, Tom, 46, 74
Bimbaum, Tony, 79

Bisson, Cheryl, 41, 42, 45, 63, 74
Bisson, Dave, 46, 62, 76

Bjerke, Julie, 11, 30, 32, 41, 42,
47, 58, 59, 60, 65, 66, 67, 78,
79

Blocker, Mr., Dennis, 7, 26

Blum, Marc, 41, 42, 48, 80

Boever, Connie, 19, 74

Boever, Ronnie, 72

Bonde, Mr. Brad, 25

Bonde, Mrs. Elizabeth 14, 48
Borthem, Mrs. Patricia, 25

Boyd, Carl, 51, 55, 70, 72

Boyd, Mr, William, 22, 55, 70

Brakke, Bev 6, 34, 80

Broghammer, Anne, 5, 12, 17, 32,
65, 68, 80, 88

Brown, Mrs. Audrey, 19, 59, 66,
67

Burchhill, Mrs, Bev, 14

Buresch, Mr. George, 28

Burns, Mr. Keith, 21

Burrell, Ron, 76

Burshiem, Gina, 42, 58, 60, 70,
80

Bullis, Debby, 40, 80

Carman, Brian, 72

Carson, Alan, 45, 51, 74
Caulfield, Debbie, 72
Caulfield, Teresa, 72

Cecil, Mr, Dann, 47

Cecil, Danny, 65
Christensen, Ron, 68, 80
Christensen, Scott, 33, 46, 74
Christiansen, Mr. Robert, 28
Crantz, Greg, 17, 57, 81
Cullen, Katie, 42, 45, 46, 74

Cullen, Tina, 7, 41, 42, 44, 45,
64, 76, 77

Dailey, Brian 51, 62, 76

Dailey, Keith, 51, 74

Dailey, Miriam, 60, 66, 72
DeNure, Mrs, Camillace, 27
DeNure, Donna, 8, 18, 37, 38,
39, 41, 42, 45, 74, 75

Derdall, Cofleen, 5, 81

Derdall, Kim, 42, 74

Dibbern, Kim 17, 45, 46, 63, 74
Dietrich, Todd, 33, 51, 61, 76
Dougherty, Lori, 45, 76

Drennen, Mr. Richard, 21
Duffert, John, 33, 51, 56, 76
Duffert, Karen, 72

Duncan, Cheryl 42, 45, 72
Duncan, Jason, 11, 42, 51, 52, 57,
80, 81

Duncan, Linda, 10, 12, 26, 32, 4,
45, 47, 64, 66, 76, 77

Duncan, Lori, 12, 32, 44, 45, 53,
54, 64, 66, 76

Duncan, Teresa, 8, 32, 45, 63,
76

Dykstra, Kathy, 45, 72

Ehlers, Connie, 45, 74, 75
Ehlers, Eddie, 51, 72

Ehlers, Marlys, 3, 12, 24, 45, 76
Eikmeier, Linda, 21, 45, 63, 72
Ekern, Nelda, 17, 80, 81
Ellingson, Mrs. Jana, 23

Elverud, Dean, 45, 74

Elverud, Dennis, 45, 74

Emter, Kim, 34, 59, 63, 65, 66,
67, 74

Emter, Mrs. Rita, 27

English, Mrs. Gladys, 14
Entringer, Jody, 5, 32, 53, 54, 63,
66, 76

Entringer, Mrs. Loretta, 63
Erickson, Jeff, 72

Erickson, Teresa, 19, 46, 58, 66,
67, 74

Erickson, Mr. William, 28
Emesti, Dan, 55, 72

Ernesti, Tom 76

Evans, Mr. John, 15, 52

Fahy, Mr. Jim, 28

Fisher, Todd, 51, 56, 57, 76

Foreman, Debbie, 34, 42, 63,
82,

Fox, Pam, &

Fragassi, Doug, 72

Fuller, Mrs. Betty, 28

Fuller, Mrs. Robert, 28

Gill, Jim, 41, 42, 43, 70, 74
Gordon, Mr. Gene, 16, 42
Grafing, Tim, 10, 26, &

Grafing, Tina, 76

Greco, Joe, 9, 46, 51, 62, 68, 76
Greco, Mary Jane, 72

Gullickson, Mr. Gene, 14
Gullickson, Sandy, 12, 41, 42, 46,
59, 63, 74

Gullickson, Shemi, 11, 12, 34, 41,

42, 63, 82, 83

Hahn, Doug, 7, 26, 47, 51, 52,
57, 68, 82

Hahn, Kim, 72

Hahn, Tammy, 46, 63, 65, 74
Halse, David, 12, 45, 46, 56, 68,
69, 74

Halvorson, Jerrilyn, 74
Halvorson, Lori 82,

Hammer, Brad, 51, 62, 74
Hammer, Bryan, 10, 12, 45, 46,
51, 155, 56, 57, 74

Hammer, Mr. Stanley, 14,
Hanson, Betty, 25, 83

Hass, Mrs. Feddie, 47

Hass, Michael, 11, 31, 41, 42,
48,1511, 482 57, 68, 78, 83, 89
Hass, Mr. William, 15

Haugen, Mrs. Minnie, 27
Headrick, Coleen, 39, 42, 46, 60,
63, 65, 74

Headrick, Jerry, 51, 54, 55, 70,
72

Headrick, Rhonda, 42, 65, 83
Hemmer, Mrs. Francis, 14
Henderson, David, 10, 74
Herrick, David, 72

Herrig, Ms. Peggy, 60

Hiller, Jay, 54, 55, 72
Hockhausen, Mary, 7, 83
Hogue, Alisa, 4, 12, 34, 35, 36,
37, 41, 42, 58, 76

Hoss, Diane, 4, 41, 42, 43, 76,
77

Hoogestraat, Mr. Craig, 52, 66
Hunter, Joan, 66, 76

Hunter, Mary, 21, 40, 63, 72
Huntimer, Mr. Mark, 18, 33
Hurley, Janine, 12, 21, 42, 70,
73

Hurley, Jeff, 8, 12, 34, 35, 36,
37, 41, 42, 43, 76

Iverson, Mr. Marvin, 7, 26

Jensen, Bruce, 20, 30, 51, 52, 68,
83

Jessen, Chuck 41, 57, 83,6 89
Jewett, Larry, 5, 51, 52, 84
Johanson, Brett, 32, 51, 73
Johnson, Brian, 33, 54, 56, 68, 76
Johnson, Mr. Dale, 24

Johnson, Glenn, 42, 75, 77
Johnson, Lowell, 36, 37, 42, 75

Johnson, Tammy, 18, 75

Jones, Alan, 43, 45, 68, 79, 76

Jones, Kim, 41, 42, 58, 60, 65,
76

Jones, Marci, 45, 75

Jones, Nita, 42, 60, 75

Jones, Richard, 55, 73

Jones, Verzella, 73

Jongeward, Karen, 53, 66, 67, 75

Jorgensen, Amy, 34, 42, 43, 83
Jorgensen, Dale, 36, 37, 44, 45,
51, 68, 76

Jueschke, David, 22, 35, 40, 73

Index/91




Index

























-

e e
Sy T el P
;g‘tq‘."'i:{f R

i




